CHAPTER 6

BUDGET PROJECT CODES

6-1. GENERAL. The following budget project codes are provided for
use in identifying subdivisions of funds within the following
appropriations:

A. 97@0132 Mt Pinatubo Disaster Relief Funds
P*001 - Claims
P*002 - Relocation
P*003 - Alaska Projects
P*004 - Disaster Relief

B. 97@0300 Procurement
P*001 - Motor Vehicles
P*002 - Corporate Information Management
P*003 - Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (UAV)
P*004 - Drug Interdiction
P*005 - Joint Simulation Office
P*006 - Electronic War Gaming Equipment
P*007 - C3I Program
P*008 - Mentor Protégé Program
P*009 - Major Equipment (DIOR)
P*010 - C20F Aircraft
P*011 - High Performance Computers
P*012 - Joint Biological
P*013 - JCALS
P*014 - A&T Info Tech Management
P*015 - Electronic Data Interchange
P*016 - Continuity Operations
P*017 - Natural Gas Vehicles
P*018 - Electric Vehicles
P*019 - Joint Service Imagery Processing System (JSIPS)
P*020 - Airborne Reconnaissance Low (ARL)
P*021 - Guardrail
P*022 - Jedmics
P*023 - FCIM

P*024 - NCR - Human Resource Service Center
P*025 - Indian Financing
P*026 - Vietnam Commando Compensation Commission

P*027 - Long Range Planning
P*028 - Industrial Studies
P*029 - Export License Control



P*031
P*032
P*033
P*034
P*035
P*036
P*037

97@0500

P*610
P*630
P*660
P*670

P*680
P*690

Major Equipment (RE&F)

Horizontal Fusion

CENTRIX

Intelligence Communications

Defense Continuity Integration Network
CARS Portals

Enterprise Portals

Military Construction

Major Construction

Planning

Minor Construction

Centrally Managed Allotment (Foreign Currency
Fluctuations, Construction, Defense)

ECIP

PAC Restoration

97-47x4542.0010 WHS GSA Allocation Account
P*210 - Rental Of Space

97x0360.

P*10a -
P*50a -
P*60a -

97x0510.

P*510

97x4931.

Px1**
Px110
Px111
Px112
Px113
Px114
Px131

Px140
Px141
Px142
Px143
Px144
Px145
Px146
Px147

1102 Defense Production Act Purchases (DPAP)
Defense Production Act Purchases FY 1990
Defense Production Act Purchases FY 1991
Defense Production Act Purchases FY 1994

1120 Base Closure and Realignment Commission
Base Closure and Realignment Commission

2020 Buildings Maintenance Revolving Fund
Real Property Operations

Cleaning

Interior

Exterior

Trash

General

Utilities

Mechanical Operations & Maintenance

Electrical System Operation & Maintenance

HVAC Systems Operations & Maintenance

Plumbing & Sewerage System Operation & Maintenance
Elevator & Escalator Maintenance

Fire Protection Systems Maintenance

Maintenance Repairs

Mechanical O&M General



Px148

Px150
Px151
Px152
Px153

Px160
Pxl1lo61l
Px162
Px163

Px170
Px171
Px172
Px173
Px174
Px181

Px210
Px9*x*

Px910
Px920

97x4950.

Px1**
Px110
Px111
Px112
Px113
Px114

Px131

Px140
Px141
Px142
Px143
Px144
Px145
Px146
Px147
Px148

Structural

Repairs & Alterations

R&A Projects

Cyclic Painting

Project Design, Management & Inspection

Protection

Security Protection By Personnel

Security Administration

Security Systems Installation, Maintenance & Repair

Other Building Support
Cafeteria Support
Operating Equipment
Moving

Other Building Services
Administrative Support

Administrative (Reimbursable Income)

Reimbursable Program
Rental Income
Other Reimbursable Income

2020 Pentagon Reservation Maintenance Revolving Fund
Real Property Operations

Cleaning

Interior

Exterior

Trash

General

Utilities

Mechanical Operations & Maintenance

Electrical System Operation & Maintenance

HVAC Systems Operations & Maintenance

Plumbing & Sewerage System Operation & Maintenance
Elevator & Escalator Maintenance

Fire Protection Systems Maintenance

Maintenance Repairs

Mechanical O&M General

Structural



Px150
Px151
Px152
Px153
Px154
Px155
Px156
Px157
Px160
Px161
Px162
Px163

Px170
Px171
Px172
Px173
Px174
Px175
Px176
Px181
Px182
Px185

Px210

Px4**
Px402
Px410
Px411
Px412
Px413
Px414
Px420
Px421
Px422
Px423
Px424
Px425
Px426
Px430
Px441
Px450
Px451
Px452

Repairs & Alterations

R&A Projects

Cyclic Painting

Project Design, Management & Inspection
Remote Delivery Facility (RDF)

Metro Entrance Facility (MEF)

Pentagon Athletic Center (PAC)

Pentagon Roads Project

Protection

Security Protection By Personnel
Security Administration

Security Systems Installation, Maintenance & Repair

Other Building Support
Cafeteria Support
Operating Equipment
Moving

Other Building Services
Post-Renovation Furniture
Alternate Site Operations
Administrative Support
PRMRF Donations

RPO DERF

Administrative (Reimbursable Income)

Pentagon Renovation Project

Pentagon Renovation Admin Offsets

Pentagon Renovation Project - Design & Construction
Information Management and Telecommunications
Construction, Design, Management & Inspection

Other Design and Construction (NONCAP) Costs

Other Building Services (Security Services/Facility)
Swing Space/Permanent Relocations

Rent

Building Services (Includes Protective Service)
Moving/Relocation

Initial Space Alterations

IM&T

Swing Space Furniture

Permanent Renovation Furniture

VP/CCSP

DERF Space

Command Communication Survivability Project

Force Protection Enhancements
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Px460 - CCSP
Px470 - Life Safety Initiatives
Px475 — Unified Command Center/RSAC

Px476 - Executive Support Center for PenRen

Px480 - Reimbursement Acceleration

Px481 - Alternative Sites (PenRen)

Px491 - Pentagon Renovation Office Administration
Px5** - Pentagon Renovation Program (Direct Program)

Px510 - Pentagon Utilities Plant
Px520 - Interim Truck Staging Area (ITSA)

Px530 - Pentagon Renovation Acceleration
Px540 - Pentagon Force Protection Initiatives
Px550 - CCSP

Px560 - Pentagon Reco Reconstruction

Px570 - Pentagon Reco / RPO

Px580 - Alternative Facilities Site Improvements
Px9** - Reimbursable Program

Px910 - Rental Income

Px920 - Other Reimbursable Income

97x8168.1120 National Security Education Program (NSEP)
P*168 - National Security Education Program

97@0819 Humanitarian Assistance
P*001 - Humanitarian Assistance
P*002 - Commonwealth of Independent States (CIS) Support
P*003 - Sub-Saharan Africa (Starting in FY 1995)
Sub-Saharan Africa Humanitarian & Refugee
Affairs Direct (FY 1994 and Prior)
P*004 - Sub-Saharan Africa Eucom
P*005 - Kurdish Relief
P*006 - Europe/North Africa (Starting in FY 1995)
Other Worldwide EUCOM Europe (FY1994 & Prior)
P*007 - Other Worldwide EUCOM
P*008 - Pacific/East Asia (Starting in FY 1995)
Other Worldwide PACOM (FY 1994 and Prior)
P*009 - Central/South America (Starting in FY1995)
Other Worldwide SOUTHCOM (FY 1994 & Prior)
P*010 - Caribbean (Starting in FY 1995)
Other Worldwide USACOM (FY 1994 And Prior)
P*011 - Middle East (Starting In FY 1995)
Other Worldwide CENTCOM (FY 1994 & Prior)
P*012 - Support Activities (Starting In FY 1995)
Humanitarian Assistance Overhead DLA
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(FY 1994 And Prior)

P*013 - Humanitarian Assistance Overhead Services
(Depots)

P*014 - EUCOM Excess Property

P*015 - Afghanistan (Starting In FY 1995)
Afghanistan Direct

P*016 - Other Worldwide TRANSCOM Europe

P*017 - Haitian Refugee Effort

P*018 - Cuban Relief

P*019 - De-Mining

P*022 - Rwanda, Cuba, Migrant Processing

P*023 - Disaster Relief

P*106 - Newly Independent States

K. 97@0100.20 Washington Headquarters Services

P*001 - LOCE (Valid Thru FY 96)

P*002 - Disaster Relief (Valid Thru FY 95)

P*003 - CALS

P*004 - Defense Conversion (Valid Thru FY 95)

P*005 - Ammunition - CIM

P*007 - Other

P*008 - OSD Ministerial Support

P*024 - NCR - Human Resource Service Center

L. 97x4965
P*001 -
P*017 -
P*018 -
P*022 -

M. 97@0400.

Emergency Relief Funds
Humanitarian Assistance

Haitian Refugee Effort

Cuban Relief

Rwanda, Cuba, Migrant Processing

11 Research, Development, Test And Evaluation,

Office Of The Secretary Of Defense

Program
Budget Code Budget
Project Element Activity Project Title

P*013 0605013d8z 5 Development

P*016 0605016d8z 5 Business Management Modernization
Initiative

P*018 1001018d8z 7 NATO AGS

P*103 0601103d8z 1 University Research Initiatives

P*105 0601105d8z 1 Gulf War Illness

P*108 0601108d8z 1 High Energy Laser Research Initiative

P*114 060111448z 1 Defense Experimental Program To
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P*111
P*115
P*116
P*117
P*121
P*122
P*123
P*124
P*125
P*128
P*130
P*140
P*146

P*160
P*170
P*172
P*191
P*192
P*193
P*194
P*199
P*200
P*225
p*228
P*232
P*392
P*411
P*421
P*457
P*464
P*470
P*476

P*481
P*482
P*483
P*484

P*486
P*489

P*502
P*503

0601111d8z
0605114d8z
0605116d8z
0605116d8z
0603121d8z
0605122d8z
0605123d8z
0605124d8z
0305125d8z
0605128d8z
0605130d8z
0303140d8z
0305146d8z

0605160d8z
0605170d8z
0605172d8z
0305191d8z
0303191d8z
0305191d8z
0305193d8z
0305199d8z
0605200d8z
0603225d8z
0603228d8z
0603232d8z
0603892d8z
0605117d8z
0605104d8z
0603736d8z
0603738d8z
0603716d8z
0603832d8z

0305190d8z
0305190d8z
0602227d8z
0603122d8z

0603104d8z
0602228d8z

0605502d8z
0601101d8z
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Stimulate Competitive Research
Government/Industry Co-Sponsorship
Backlight Program
Support To C3i
General Support from C3I (GWOT)
SO/LIC Advanced Development
Industrial Capabilities Assessments
Export License Control
Defense Travel System
Critical Infrastructure Protection
Classified Programs - Policy
Foreign Comparative Test
Information Systems Security
Defense Joint Counterintelligence

Program
Counter Proliferation Support
Support to Networks & Info. Sharing
Multi National Information Sharing
Technology Development
JET Program
Technology Development (GWOT)
Intell. Support to Info. Operations
Net Centricity
General Support to USD(I)

Joint DoD/Doe Munitions Tech Dev
Physical Security Equipment
Automatic Target Recognition
Anti-Satellite (ASAT) (ORC 0602)
Foreign Materiel ACQ And Exploit
Technical Studies, SPT & Analysis
Computer Aided Logistics Support
Cooperative DoD/Vet Admin Med RES
Strategic Environmental Research
Joint War Gaming Simulation Mgmt
Office
C3I 1Intelligence Programs
C3I Intelligence Programs (GWOT)
Medical Free Electron Laser
Combating Terrorism Technical

Support
Explosives Demilitarization

Technology
HBCU S&E Education
Small Business Innovation Research
In-House Laboratory Research

7



Pr ogram

Medical Technology

Medical Advance Technology

High Performance Computing
Modernization

Environmental Security Technology
Certification Program

SBIR Administration

Advanced Concepts Technology
Demonstration

Lincoln Laboratory

Nuclear Matters

Expired Accounts Adjustments

Joint Robotics EMD

Technology Development

MANPADS ACTD

Special Technology Support

Joint Robotics Program

Classified Programs C3I

Classified Program C3I (GWOT)

Advanced Sensor Applications Program

Education And Training

Joint Warfighting Program (0303)
Agile Port Demonstration
Transformational Training

Advanced Distributed Learning
Common Joint Tact Info Dist System
Multifunctional Info Dist System
Defense Readiness Reporting System
Software Engineering Institute
Software Intensive Systems

Force Transformation
Development Test & Evaluation

Multi Disciplinary Technology

Quick Reaction Special Projects
Defense Acquisition Challenge Programs
Rapid Reaction Fund

Technology Transition Initiative
National Assessment Group

Budget Code Budget
Project El enent Activity Project Title
P*505 0602787d8z 2
P*506 0603002d8z 3
P*507 0603755d8z 3
P*514 0603851d8z 4
P*518 0605790d8z 6
P*523 0603750d8z 3
P*534 0602234d8z 2
P*545 0605160d8z 3
P*546 0909999d8z 7
P*609 0604709d8z 5
P*614 0708614d8z 7
P*618 0604618d8z 5
P*704 0603704d8z 3
P*709 0603709d8z 4
P*711 0605710d8z 6
P*712 0605710d8z 6
P*714 0603714d8z 4
P*722 0604722d8z 4
P*727 0603727d8z 3
P*728 0603728d8z 3
P*757 0603757d8z 6
P*769 0603769d8z 3
P*771 0604771d8z 4
P*773 0604771d8z 4
P*774 0604774d8z 6
P*781 0603781D8%Z 6
P*782 0603781d8z 3
P*795 0604805d8z 5 COSST
P*799 0605799d8z 6
P*804 0605804d8z 6
P*805 0604805d8z 7 COSST
P*825 0603825d8z 3
P*826 0603826d8z 3
P*827 0603826d8z 3
P*828 0603826d8z 3
P*829 0603826d8z 3
P*842 0604942d8z 6
P*858 0603858d8z 6

Unexploded Ordnance Detection &



Pr ogram
Budget Code Budget
Proj ect El enent Activity Project Title

Disposal
P*890 0602890d8z 2 High Energy Laser Development
P*920 0603920d8z 4 Humanitarian Demining
P*923 0603923d8z 4 Coalition Warfare
P*924 0603924d8z 3 Laser Development
P*942 0603942d8z 3 Techlink
P*943 0604943d8z 6 Thermal Vicar
P*944 0901598d8w 6 Secure Electronic Registration &
Voting Experiment (Serve)
P*945 0901598d8w 6 IT Software Development Initiatives
P*999 99999990 N/A Undistributed

N. 97@0450.11 Deputy Under Secretary Of Defense (Test And

Evaluation)
P*910 0605109d8z 6 ASD (FM&P)
P*920 0605804d8z 6 Test and Evaluation
P*930 0605130d8z 6 Foreign Comparative Testing
P*931 0605131d8z 6 Live Fire Testing
P*932 0605132d8z 6 JTCG/As
P*940 0604940d8z 6 Test Instrumentation Development
P*941 0604941d8z 6 Test and Evaluation, Science And
Technology
P*942 0604940d8z 6 Capability Improvement Program
P*943 0604943d8z 6 Development
P*990 0605111d8z 6 Foreign Weapons Evaluation

O. 97@0460.11 Director Of Operational Test And Evaluation
P*310 0605118d8z 6 Operational Test And Evaluation
P*311 0605131d8z 6 DOT&E Live Fire Test



